Commissioner of Customs, Import having office at Office of the Principal
Commissioner, Custom House, 5 B, Port User Building, Mundra Port,
Mundra-Kutch within 30 (Thirty) days from the date of receipt of this
notice, as to why:

i. The Integrated Goods and Service Tax of Rs. 10,89,641/- (Rupees Ten
Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Forty One only) leviable on
the impugned goods and not paid by them in terms of Section 28(4) of
the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 5 of the Integrated Goods
and Service Tax Act, 2017 along with applicable interest at
appropriate rate under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 read

[...]

or its proprietor.

22.2  In view of above discussion I do not impose any penalty on the
Customs Broker.

23.   In view of the foregoing discussion and findings, I pass the following
order:-

ORDER

i. I confirm the demand of Integrated Goods and Service Tax of Rs.
10,89,641/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Six Hundred
Forty One only) leviable on the impugned goods in respect of Bills of
Entry 6688842 dated 30.01.2020 and order the same to be recovered
from importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 read
with Section 5 of the Integrated Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017